
 

Executive 
 

Tuesday July 21 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

Portfolio 

Councillor Nick Stanton Leader of the Council 
Councillor Kim Humphreys Deputy Leader and Housing 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou Environment 
Councillor Tim McNally Resources 
Councillor Adele Morris Citizenship, Equalities and Communities 
Councillor David Noakes Executive Member for Health and Adult Care 
Councillor Paul Noblet Regeneration 
Councillor Lisa Rajan Children's Services 
Councillor Lewis Robinson Culture, Leisure and Sport 
Councillor Linda Manchester Community Safety 
 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Paula Thornton on 020 7525 7221 or 020 7525 4395 or email: 
everton.roberts@southwark.gov.uk; paula.thornton@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Leader of the Council 
Date: July 13 2009 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Executive 
 

Tuesday July 21 2009 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

 MOBILE PHONES 
 

 

 Mobile phones should be turned off or put on silent during the course of 
the meeting. 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
  

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

  

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
  

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
  

 

 To receive questions from members of the public which have been 
submitted in advance of the meeting in accordance with the executive 
procedure rules. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
  

1 - 9 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on June 23 2009. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
  

10 - 12 

 To consider whether or not to hear a deputation request from a group of 
tenants in respect of the review of the resident involvement service.  
 

 

7. SAFER SOUTHWARK PARTNERSHIP - REVISED ROLLING PLAN 
  

13 - 87 

 To note the achievements of the Safer Southwark Partnership crime and 
drugs strategy 2008-09, approve the revised three year rolling plan (2009-
12) and to note the key findings of the full Strategic Assessment.  
 

 

8. COMMUNITY PROJECT BANK GUIDANCE AND PRIORITISATION 
  

88 - 130 

 To agree a number of recommendations in relation to the community 
project bank guidance and prioritisation.  
 

 

9. YOUNG SOUTHWARK - STATUTORY CHANGES TO CHILDREN'S 
TRUST BOARD 

  

131 - 139 

 To note the system wide implications arising from changes to statutory 
guidance on Children’s Trusts, the Children and Young People Plan and 
the roles of Lead Member and Director of Children’s Services. 
 

 

10. RESPONSE TO 'A NEW PLAN FOR LONDON:' PROPOSALS FOR THE 
MAYOR'S LONDON PLAN 

  

140 - 157 

 To agree the council’s formal response to  “A new plan for London 
Proposals for the Mayor’s London Plan” as set out in appendix A of the 
report.  
 

 

11. RESPONSE TO THE MAYOR'S TRANSPORT STRATEGY - 
STATEMENT OF INTENT 

  

158 - 164 

 To agree the council’s formal response to ‘Mayor’s Transport Strategy, 
statement of intent’ as set out in appendix A.  
 

 

12. GATEWAY 2: - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - ARBORICULTURAL 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

  

165 - 178 

 To approve the award of a contract for the provision of Arboricultural 
Services. 
 

 

 DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER OPEN ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE 
START OF THE MEETING. 
 

 

 OTHER REPORTS 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 The following items are also scheduled to be considered at this meeting: 
 

• Elephant and Castle – Update on negotiations with Lend Lease 
• Gateway 2 – Contract Award Approval: Leisure Investment and 

Management Programme: Appointment of Leisure and Facilities 
Management Services 

 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following items are included on the closed section of the agenda. The 
Proper Officer has decided that the papers should not be circulated to the 
press and public since they reveal confidential or exempt information as 
specified in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Constitution. The specific paragraph is indicated in the case of exempt 
information. 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
executive wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1 – 7, Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 
Date:  July 13 2009 
 
 



1

Executive - Tuesday June 23 2009 

EXECUTIVE

MINUTES of the Executive held on Tuesday June 23 2009 at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, 
Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  

PRESENT: Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Linda Manchester 

1. APOLOGIES 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Adele Morris, David 
Noakes, Paul Noblet and Nick Stanton. 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 No late items were identified. 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

 Councillor Lisa Rajan reported (for the purposes of item 8 on the main 
agenda, Autistic Spectrum Conditions Strategy – Outcome of the Statutory 
Consultation) that she had previously declared a personal prejudicial 
interest at the December 2008 executive meeting in respect of the Autistic 
Spectrum Conditions Strategy.  She advised that it had since been 
established that she in fact did not have a personal prejudicial interest in 
this issue. 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 

 Two public questions had been submitted, however the questioners were 
not present at the meeting to ask the questions.  It was agreed that the 
questioners be provided with written answers to the questions. 

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting held on May 19 2009 be agreed as a 

Agenda Item 5
1



2

Executive - Tuesday June 23 2009 

correct record and signed by the chair.  

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 

Deputation Request – Sceaux Gardens Tenants Association 

The executive received a deputation from residents of 1 – 30 Voltaire, 
Sceaux Gardens Estate in respect to a request for door entry system in 
Voltaire House.  The deputation spokesperson Mr Samson Adeboye 
informed the executive of the incidents and  types of anti social behaviour 
that had been taking place on the stairs and in the lift at Voltaire. 

It was explained to the deputation that before their request could be acted 
on, the council would need to carry out a ballot with the residents on 
whether they wanted the door entry system and also whether the 
resi
[...]
raham 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Tayo Situ 

Pensions Advisory Panel 

Councillor Tim McNally (Chair) 
Councillor Fiona Colley 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 

Secure Accommodation Panel 

Councillor Bob Skelly  
Councillor Ade Lasaki (reserve) 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Paul Bates (reserve) 

Southwark Police and Community Consultative Group 

Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Linda Manchester 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Robin Crookshank-Hilton 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education 

Councillor Bob Skelly 

7



8

Executive - Tuesday June 23 2009 

Councillor Helen Jardine-Brown 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Ola Oyewunmi 

Tenancy Agreement Arbitration Panel 

Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Mackie Sheik 
Councillor Jelil Ladipo 
Councillor Ade Lasaki 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor Bob Skelly 
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai 
Councillor Sandra Rhule 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Lorraine Lauder 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle 
Councillor John Friary 
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor Ola Oyewunmi 

Tenant Management Organisation Liaison Committee 

Councillor Kim Humphreys, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for 
Housing
Councillor Paul Bates 
Councillor Ade Lasaki 
Concillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was moved, seconded and 

RESOLVED: 

 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 and of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules 
of the Southwark Constitution. 

The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 

8



9

Executive - Tuesday June 23 2009 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the closed section of the meeting held on May 19 2009 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the chair.  

The meeting ended at 7.40pm 

CHAIR:

DATED:

DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [THURSDAY JULY 2 
2009].

THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 

9



 1 

 
Item No. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
July 21 2007 

Meeting Name: 
Executive 
 

Report title: Deputation requests  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

From: Strategic Director of Communities, Law & 
Governance 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That executive consider whether or not to hear a deputation from a group of 

tenants in respect of the review of the resident involvement service. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2. When considering whether to hear a deputation request, executive can decide 

to  
• Receive the deputation at this meeting or a future meeting; or 
• That the deputation not be received; or 
• Refer the deputation to the most appropriate committee/sub-

committee. 
 

4. A deputation shall consist of no more than six people, including its 
spokesperson.  Only one member of the deputation shall be allowed to address 
the meeting for no longer than 5 minutes.  After this time members may ask 
questions of the deputation for up to 5 minutes.   

 
5. Any relevant resource or community impact issues will be contained in the 

comments of the strategic director. 
 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Deputation request from a group of Tenants in respect of the Review of the 
Resident Involvement Service 
 
6. A deputation request has been received from a group of tenants in respect of the 

review of the resident involvement service. 
 
7. The tenants wish the council to establish a joint work
[...]
 
 
1. That the Executive note the achievements of the Safer Southwark Partnership 

(SSP) crime and drugs strategy 2008-09, in particular the positive progress that the 
SSP is making in reducing recorded crime. We have achieved a 15% reduction in 
serious acquisitive crime, 14% reduction in knife crime, 26% reduction in gun 
crime, 9% reduction in serious youth crime and a 15% reduction in personal 
robbery. We have performed at or better than the London average, doing 
particularly well on residential burglary (-25% reduction compared to London wide 
reduction of -1%) and overall serious acquisitive crime (-14% compared to London 
reduction of -8%).  In comparison to our family group of crime and disorder 
partnerships, we have improved our position from 6th to 9th (out of 15) and to above 
the group average.  The full performance framework is set out in Appendix 1 of the 
Rolling Plan. 

 
2. That the Executive approve the revised three year rolling plan 2009-12 (Appendix 

1) covering the following priorities: 
 

• Serious violent crime. 
• Preventing youth crime. 
• Anti social behaviour. 
• Drugs and alcohol. 
• Reducing re-offending. 
• Communities and communications. 

 
3. That the Executive note the key findings from the SSP Strategic Assessment and 

areas identified for further investigation (paragraph 24 below) and instruct officers 
to report back to the Executive member on the findings and recommendations.  

 
4. That the Executive note that the full Strategic Assessment and Rolling Plan will be 

published on the SSP and Council’s website. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) statutory framework 
 
5. The SSP is the CDRP for Southwark. The Council and the Police remain as the 

joint responsible bodies for the SSP under the new legislation.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
13



 2 

6. The legal framework for CDRPs has been revised under the Police and Justice Act 
2006. CDRPs are now no longer required to produce a
[...]
endix 3) and concluded that good progress had been made against 
targets in the action plans. The review noted that the economic and social 
environment that we operate in had moved on in terms of the impact of the 
recession and changing government agendas. In the light of this it was agreed to 
review and update the priorities. 

In Southwark, The  British Survey comparator crime has fallen by 29% since 
2003/04.  In comparison to our most similar group of crime and disorder 
partnerships, we have improved our position from 6th to 9th (out of 15) and to 
slightly above the group average. Appendix 1 shows our performance against other 
boroughs in detail. 

 

Our approach  
 
Southwark whole systems approach 
 
Southwark has developed a whole systems approach to tackle crime and anti social 
behaviour. The approach is based on our learning over the past 10 years. The 
diagram below illustrates the four tiers of intervention which we refer to as the 
“Safer Southwark Partnership triangle of intervention”. Our experience has told us 
that investing in one type of intervention alone does not resolve the problem. For 
example enforcement can only be effective if it is supported by local communities 
and other activity is taking place to change behaviour. 
 
We apply our four tiered approach when we are looking at any type of crime or anti 
social behaviour issue that requires the engagement of a range of services, 
voluntary and community groups, to find long term solutions. 
 
We also recognise that our communities, and their community safety issues, exist 
across local authority borders and that in many cases our response must be a cross 
border one. We work increasingly on joint initiatives and action plans with our 
colleagues in Lambeth and Lewisham to offer a co ordinated response to community 
issues, examples of this are our joint work in tackling street populations and their 
associated crime and disorder in the north of the borough along the river and in the
[...]
l. 
 
 
The issue of safety and providing safe journeys will be increasingly important. In 
addition, community safety will need to take a central role in the development of 
the new transport infrastructure to ensure that they are not used as gateways to 
crime and in particular drugs markets.  
 
The partnership review concluded that issues around transport and safe journeys 
should be considered in the context of all our priorities, particularly around 
preventing youth crime. 
 
 
 
 

35



 10 

Delivery of the rolling plan 
 
Our Progress so far 
 
Last year we made good percentage reductions against all of our crime indicators. 
We have performed at or better than the London average, doing particularly well on 
residential burglary (-25% reduction compared to London wide reduction of -1%) 
and overall serious acquisitive crime (-14% compared to London reduction of -
8%).   
 
Cost of Crime  
 
Using Home Office data that estimates these costs of crime we have calculated, the 
approximate costs of some of our main offence types (murder, wounding, criminal 
damage, motor vehicle crime, domestic burglary and personal robbery) in 
Southwark since 2003-4. The cost of these crimes in 2008-09 was estimated to be 
just over £79million. In 2003-4 the estimated cost of these crimes was £90.6m. 
This means that the cost of crime has reduced by approximately £11.6m since 
2003-04. 

 
Governance and action plans 
 
Southwark has a strong tradition of partnership work, bringing agencies together to 
work together as one team. The rolling plan sets out the common objectives across 
the partnership indicating clear links to national plans, public service agreements, 
Southwark community strategy and local plans.   
 
Our rolling plan sets out the key information to provide an overview across each of 
the themes which will form the main blocks of activity for 2009 -20010. Over the 
next quarter, work will take place across all of the thematic groups to review their 
current
[...]

positive progress made in reducing recorded crime. We have achieved a 15% 
reduction in serious acquisitive crime, 26% reduction in knife crime, 14% reduction in 
gun crime, 9% reduction in serious youth crime and a 15% reduction in personal 
robbery.  It was noted that domestic violence appeared to be increasing. 
 
Safer Southwark Partnership performance is measured through PSA 23, which links to 
a number of other PSAs. This is illustrated in the table below. 
 
PSA performance is measured through national indicators. Some of the national 
indicators have been prioritised by Southwark Council as part of its local area 
agreement. Detailed information on this and information on SSP performance can be 
found in the strategic assessment. 
 
 
Performance framework 
 
The performance review approved the draft performance framework included with the 
strategic assessment. The current focus has been to establish a framework from the 
national performance indicators. As the indicators are relatively new some of the 
baselines have yet to be established but over the life of the rolling plan will  
 
The national performance framework includes new perception indicators. The new 
place survey will take place every two years and will be used as the basis for the new 
perception indicators. The first survey was in September 2008 and the results are 
included in the strategic assessment. The partnership noted that Southwark residents 
are finding the borough a safer place to live in. 
 
Horizon Scanning 
 
The partnership considered emerging events, legislative changes and policy changes 
that might affect the work of the partnership over the next year. 
 
The Police and Crime Reduction Bill will make probation a statutory partner of the 
Safer Southwark Partnership and reducing reoffending will be a statutory duty of the 
partnership 
 
There are several home office initiatives that the partnership is involved in that involve 
testing the concept of investment in community 
[...]
 and performance indicators. 

87



 
Item No.  

 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
July 21 2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive   

Report title: Community Project Bank Guidance and Prioritisation 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

All   

From: Chief Executive  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1. That executive notes the content of this report and agrees the following 

recommendations in relation to Community Project Bank (‘Bank’) guidance and 
prioritisation: 

 
i) That executive agrees the following local project priorities for each 

community council area (identified in Appendix 1). 
ii) That executive asks that, where these are not already included as part of its 

Community Project Bank, each community council considers adding 
projects from the prioritised list to its Bank.   

iii) That executive asks planning committee and community councils to be 
mindful of local priorities, as set out in Appendix 1 of this report, in 
determining and implementing planning applications and legal agreements, 
and agrees that these priorities should also be taken into account in any 
processes which report to community councils with regard to small scale 
capital projects. 

iv) That executive receives a report on an annual basis updating these 
priorities and reporting the progress made towards achieving these 
priorities through any appropriate means.  

v) That in future community councils should identify their priority projects 
when approving Community Project Banks.  

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2. In February 2008, the executive agreed to the establishment of Community 

Project Banks. The banks were established following consultation for the Section 
106 Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), during which time a large 
number of representations called for greater involvement of community groups 
and local stakeholders in identifying potential planning contributions to mitigate 
the impact of new developments.  

 
3. Community Project Banks are lists of capital projects ap
[...]
Signed:  
 
Date: 

  
 
 S106 Officer Check 

o Fits within received funds 

o Fits within negotiated funds 

o Strong potential to be negotiated 

o Limited Opportunity to be funded 

130



 

 
 
 

1 

  

 
Item No.  
 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
July 21 
2009 

Meeting Name: 
Executive  
 

Report title: 
 

Young Southwark - Statutory Changes to Children's 
Trust Board 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All  

From: 
 

Romi Bowen, Director of Children’s Services  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 
1.  To note system wide implications arising from changes to statutory guidance on 

Children’s Trusts, the Children and Young People Plan (CYPP), and the roles of 
Lead Member (LM) and Director of Children’s Services (DCS).  

 
1.1 Future governance considerations for the Council and its partnerships   

 
1.2 Council and partnership-wide strategic and joint planning arrangements for 

all services that aim to improve outcomes for children and young people  
 

1.3 Council and partnership-wide performance management arrangements for 
improving outcomes for children, and young people 

 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
2.  The Children’s Trust is a partnership between the council and the main provider 

services for children, young people and their families.  It is underpinned by duties 
in Section 10 of the Children Act 2004 on local authorities and their ‘relevant 
partners’ to cooperate to improve well being for children and young people (see 
Appendix 1 for details of relevant partners). Well-being is defined as the five 
Every Child Matters (ECM) outcomes; be healthy, stay safe, enjoy and achieve, 
positive contribution and economic wellbeing.  

 
3.  The Government has published new statutory guidance for Children’s Trusts under 

Section 10 of the Children Act 2004 to strengthen the role of Children’s Trust 
boards, the DCS and LM. This means there is now a legal basis for the Children’s 
Trust and its responsibility for setting the strategic vision and direc
[...]
 route planning 

Southwark has a high reliance on the bus network particularly within the central areas of the borough.   

These buses provide both positive and negative impacts and the effects of operation within central London 

are often carried over to these areas. The council would welcome longer term planning of both the network 

and services to provide a more reflective pattern to the changing needs of passengers.   This planning 

should also make the system more logical and easier to understand and use. 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the statement of intent and if you would like to discuss any of 

the issues raised above please contact Sally Crew on 020 7525 5564. 

 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Cllr Paul Kyriacou  
Executive Member for Environment 
 
 
 
Cllr Paul Noblet 
Executive Member for Regneration 
  

164



 

 

  1 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the Executive approves the award of a contract for the provision of 

Arboricultural Services to Gristwood and Toms Limited, as is outlined in this 
report. 

2. That the Executive delegates to the Strategic Director of Environment and 
Housing the authority to exercise the option to extend the Arboricultural Services 
Contract that is referred to in paragraph 6 of this report, if this is considered to be 
appropriate at the relevant time. 

BACKGROUND 

3. The Council has determined a minimum annual purchasing commitment of 
£727,000 making a total contract value of £3,332,083 excluding Retail Price Index 
(RPIx) increases over the initial term of the contract. 

4. The pre-determined model for the financial evaluation was set at the annual 
purchasing commitment level; tenderers rates where applied to this Model to 
provide a price.  

 
5. The current contract allowed for an extension of three years however a further two 

months was required to conclude the award of the new contract. This extension 
will be agreed via a Gateway 3 report dated 18th June 2009 by the Strategic 
Directo

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday July 21 2009 
 

 
 
 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
MINUTES of the Executive held on Tuesday July 21 2009 at 7.00 pm at the Town Hall, 
Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Stanton (Chair) 

Councillor Kim Humphreys 
Councillor Paul Kyriacou 
Councillor Tim McNally 
Councillor Adele Morris 
Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Paul Noblet 
Councillor Lisa Rajan 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
 

 LAKANAL HOUSE FIRE 
 

 

 Executive observed a minutes silence for the victims of the fire. 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Linda Manchester.  
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 The following items were identified as late and urgent. The leader agreed to 
accept the items as urgent for the reasons of urgency to be specified in the 
relevant minute: 
 

• Gateway 3 – Variation Decision – Leisure Investment and 
Management Programme – Appointment of Leisure Management 
Contractor (open and closed reports) 

 
• Elephant and Castle Development Agreement – Update on 

Negotiations with Lend Lease (open and closed reports) 
 
 

 



2 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday July 21 2009 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were declared.  
 

 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES) 
 

 

 There were no public questions 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on June 23 2009 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

 

6. DEPUTATION REQUESTS 
 

 

 Deputation request from tenants in respect of the review of the 
resident involvement service 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the deputation request be received. 
 
The deputation spokesperson addressed the meeting and their request for 
the council to establish a joint working party consisting of tenants and 
leaseholders, council offficers and elected members to consider all the 
issues relating to the resident involvement review afresh. 
 

 

7. SAFER SOUTHWARK PARTNERSHIP - REVISED ROLLING PLAN 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the achievements of the Safer Southwark Partnership (SSP) 

crime and drugs strategy 2008-09 be noted, in particular the positive 
progress that the Safer Southwark Partnership is making in reducing 
recorded crime. The Safer Southwark Partnership have achieved a 
15% reduction in serious acquisitive crime, 14% reduction in knife 
crime, 26% reduction in gun crime, 9% reduction in serious youth 
crime and a 15% reduction in personal robbery has been achieved. 
The Safer Southwark Partnership have performed at or better than the 
London average, doing particularly well on residential burglary (-25% 
reduction compared to London wide reduction of -1%) and overall 
serious acquisitive crime (-14% compared to London reduction of -
8%).  In comparison to our family group of crime and disorder 
partnerships, we have improved our position from 6th to 9th (out of 15) 
and to above the group average.  The full performance framework is 

 



3 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday July 21 2009 
 

set out in Appendix 1 of the rolling plan. 
 
2. That the the revised three year rolling plan 2009-12 (Appendix 1) 

covering the following priorities be approved: 
 

• Serious violent crime. 
• Preventing youth crime. 
• Anti social behaviour. 
• Drugs and alcohol. 
• Reducing re-offending. 
• Communities and communications. 

 
3. That the key findings from the Safer Southwark Partnership strategic 

assessment and areas identified for further investigation (paragraphs 
30-39 of the report) be noted and officers report back to the executive 
member on the findings and recommendations.  

 
4. That it be noted that  the full strategic assessment and rolling plan will 

be published on the Safer Southwark Partnership and council’s 
website.  

 

8. COMMUNITY PROJECT BANK GUIDANCE AND PRIORITISATION 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the content of thie report be noted  and the following 

recommendations agreed in relation to Community Project Bank 
(‘Bank’) guidance and prioritisation: 

 
i) That the following local project priorities for each community 

council area be agreed (identified in Appendix 1). 
ii) That, where these are not already included as part of its 

Community Project Bank, each community council considers 
adding projects from the prioritised list to its Bank.   

iii) That planning committee and community councils be asked to 
be mindful of local priorities, as set out in Appendix 1 of the 
report, in determining and implementing planning applications 
and legal agreements, and agrees that these priorities should 
also be taken into account in any processes which report to 
community councils with regard to small scale capital projects. 

iv) That a report on an annual basis is received by executive 
updating these priorities and reporting the progress made 
towards achieving these priorities through any appropriate 
means.  

v) That in future community councils should identify their priority 
projects when approving Community Project Banks.  

 
 
 
 

 



4 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday July 21 2009 
 

9. YOUNG SOUTHWARK - STATUTORY CHANGES TO CHILDREN'S 
TRUST BOARD 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the system wide implications arising from changes to statutory 
guidance on Children’s Trusts, the Children and Young People Plan 
(CYPP), and the roles of Lead Member (LM) and Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) be noted.  
 

a) Future governance considerations for the council and its 
partnerships   

 
b) Council and partnership-wide strategic and joint planning 

arrangements for all services that aim to improve outcomes for 
children and young people  

 
c) Council and partnership-wide performance management 

arrangements for improving outcomes for children, and young 
people 

 

 

10. RESPONSE TO 'A NEW PLAN FOR LONDON:' PROPOSALS FOR THE 
MAYOR'S LONDON PLAN 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the council’s formal response to “A New Plan for London, Proposals 
for the Mayor’s London Plan” as set out in apendix A of the report be 
agreed.  
 

 

11. RESPONSE TO THE MAYOR'S TRANSPORT STRATEGY - 
STATEMENT OF INTENT 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the council’s formal response to ‘Mayor’s Transport Strategy, 
statement of intent.’ as set out in appendix A of the report be agreed.  
 

 

12. GATEWAY 2: - CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL - ARBORICULTURAL 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 

 

 

 RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the award of a contract for the provision of Arboricultural 

Services to Gristwood and Toms Limited be approved, as outlined in 
the report. 

 

 



5 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday July 21 2009 
 

2. That the authority to exercise the option to extend the Arboricultural 
Services Contract be delegated to the strategic director of 
environment and housing that is referred to in paragraph 6 of the 
report, if this is considered to be appropriate at the relevant time. 

 

13. GATEWAY 3 - VARIATION DECISION - LEISURE INVESTMENT AND 
MANAGEMENT PROGRAMME: APPOINTMENT OF LEISURE 
MANAGEMENT CONTRACTOR 

 

 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the 
meeting. The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent as Fusion have 
allowed the council access to the leisure centres for the purposes of 
redevelopment on the proviso that a decision on the future contract is 
taken before the summer recess.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the  variation of the grant agreement with Fusion Lifestyle Limited 

(Fusion) for provision of leisure and facilities management services 
under the new terms set out in this report be approved The new 
arrangement applies to the following facilities: 

 
a. Camberwell Leisure Centre 
b. Dulwich Leisure Centre 
c. Elephant and Castle Leisure Centre 
d. Peckham Pulse Healthy Living Centre 
e. Seven Islands Leisure Centre 
f. Southwark Park Sports Centre 
g. Surrey Docks Water Sports Centre 

 

 

14. ELEPHANT AND CASTLE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT - UPDATE 
ON NEGOTIATIONS WITH LEND LEASE 

 

 

 This item had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the 
meeting. The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent as Lend Lease 
requires officers to work intensively with them in a very tight timeframe to 
resolve outstanding issues and to meet deadlines. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That executive enter into a new exclusivity agreement with Lend Lease 
Europe Ltd on the basis set out in the report.  
 

 

  
 
 
 
 



6 
 
 

Executive - Tuesday July 21 2009 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 

the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Access to Information Procedure Rules of 
the Southwark Constitution. 

 
The following is a summary of the decisions taken in the closed section of the meeting. 
 
GATEWAY 2 – CONTRACT AWARD APPROVAL – ARBORICULTURAL 
MAINTENANCE CONTRACT 
 
The decision relating to this item is set out in the open section of the minutes (item 12). 
  
GATEWAY 3 – VARIATION DECISION – LEISURE INVESTMENT AND MANAGEMENT 
PROGRAMME: APPOINTMENT OF LEISURE MANAGEMENT CONTRACTOR 
 
The decision relating to this item is set out in the open section of the minutes (item 13). 
  
ELEPHANT AND CASTLE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT – UPDATE ON 
NEGOTIATIONS WITH LEND LEASE 
 
The decision relating to this item is set out in the open section of the minutes (item 14).  
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.40pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, WEDNESDAY JULY 
29 2009. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 
 


